

No. SC96633

**In the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

LANCE SHOCKLEY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from Carter County Circuit Court
Thirty-Seventh Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Kelly W. Parker, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	16
Point I – Failure to question venireperson.....	16
Point II – Claims related to alleged juror misconduct (responds to Appellant’s Points II through IV)	25
Point III – Failure to call ballistics expert (responds to Appellant’s Point V).....	41
Point IV – Failure to rebut testimony about gun (responds to Appellant’s Point VI)	51
Point V – Failure to object to demonstrative exhibit (responds to Appellant’s Point VII).....	55
Point VI – Failure to call purported alibi witnesses (responds to Appellant’s Point VIII)	60
Point VII – Failure to call witness (responds to Appellant’s Point IX)	71
Point VIII – Failure to impeach State’s witness (responds to Appellant’s Point X).....	77

Point IX – Failure to move to strike juror for cause (responds to Appellant’s Point XI) 82

Point X – Failure to object to victim impact evidence (responds to Appellant’s Point XII) 86

Point XI – Failure to seek relief from prosecutor’s comment (responds to Appellant’s Point XIII) 93

Point XII – Failure to object to visible police presence (responds to Appellant’s Point XIV) 99

Point XIII – Failure to raise claim on appeal (responds to Appellant’s Point XV) 105

Point XIV – Failure to call mitigation witnesses (responds to Appellant’s Point XVI) 108

Point XV – Denial of *Brady* claim (responds to Appellant’s Point XVII) 116

CONCLUSION..... 122

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barton v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baumruk v. State</i> , 364 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. 2012)	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	116 n.2
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 817 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	75
<i>Christeson v. State</i> , 131 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2004).....	103
<i>Collings v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2018).....	69, 75
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 486 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. 2016).....	50, 104, 113
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. 2012)	114, 115
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. 2002)	98
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. 2014)	120, 121
<i>Driscoll v. State</i> , 767 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. 1989)	84
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 200 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. 2006)	115
<i>Eldridge v. State</i> , 592 S.W.2d 738 (Mo. 1979).....	67
<i>Gittemeier v. State</i> , 527 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. 2017)	75, 103, 104
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. 2000).....	97
<i>Helmig v. State</i> , 42 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	67, 68
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 538 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....	35, 36
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 406 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2013)	13, 14, 81, 104
<i>Leisure v. State</i> , 828 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. 1992)	67

<i>Maynard v. State</i> , 87 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. 2002)	36, 37
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 378 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. 2012)	39, 59
<i>Ringo v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. 2003).....	53
<i>Rios v. State</i> , 368 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 499 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 337 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. 2011).....	121
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. 1995)	85
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. 1994)	38
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. 1998).....	57
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. 2000)	54, 81
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. 2008).....	57, 58, 59
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 810 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991).....	58
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 887 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. 1994)	91
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 23 A.3d 373 (N.J. 2011)	92
<i>State v. Kreutzer</i> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1996)	91, 92
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. 2008)	90
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 689 S.W.2d (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)	58
<i>State v. Shockley</i> , 410 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Speaks</i> , 298 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	59
<i>State v. Twenter</i> , 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. 1991).....	114
<i>State v. Zagorski</i> , 632 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. 1982).....	107

Storey v. State, 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. 2005) 38, 92

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 13

Strong v. State, 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. 2008) 14, 22, 23, 113

Swallow v. State, 398 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2013) 13

Tisius v. State, 519 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. 2017) 13, 14

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 516 (2003) 113

Williams v. State, 386 S.W.3d 750 (Mo. 2012) 14, 15

Wood v. Bartholomew, 516 U.S. 1 (1995)..... 121

Worthington v. State, 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. 2005)..... 49

Wren v. State, 313 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 68

Statutes and Court Rules

Section 565.020, RSMo 20007

Supreme Court Rule 29.15*passim*
